GAUTENG HIGH COURT, PRETORIA
URGENT APPLICATIONS
WEEK: 28 OCTOBER 2025

. If cases were not ready at time of filing at 12:00 on Thursday 23 October 2025
(i.e. all relevant affidavits filed, the application indexed and paginated and a
certificate of urgency and practice note filed), they will not be heard, unless
there is good cause or exceptional circumstances.

. No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed.

. The Case Lines bundle will be frozen by 12:00 on Monday 27 October 2025
and no further documents may be filed without the relevant Judge’s specific
written permission.

. All_cases MUST be uploaded on Case Lines. If any problems are
experienced the particular Judge’s registrar may be contacted TIMEOUSLY. In
the absence thereof, where links have not been populated timeously (see par
1 supra), the matter will be struck from the roll.

. It is the duty of the applicant’s attorney to ensure that there are no duplicate
cases created on Case Lines and to ensure that the particular Judge has
received the correct link. In the event that this does not occur, and links remain
unpopulated or the Judge has received the incorrect link, the matter will not be
heard and will be removed or struck from the roll.

. Where no declaration of compliance and certificate of urgency has been filed
and/or no practice note has been filed, the matter will be struck from the roll.

. All draft orders are to be uploaded on Case Lines in “WORD- AND PDF format
and the Draft orders must include A DISCLAIMER CLAUSE on_or before
Monday 27 October 2025 by 12H00, furthermore Parties are required to bring a

hard copy of the draft order to court. Please ensure that the Judge’s surname, date,

case particulars and case number are correctly reflected on the draft order.

. In all opposed matters, Heads of Argument are to be filed by both parties before
12H00 on Monday 27 October 2025. Strict regard will be in terms of the rules
of urgency.

. All hearings will be in an open court and the court number will be on the daily
roll.



10.An allocation does NOT mean that the matter is considered sufficiently urgent
to hear on the merits. Submissions will need to be made regarding the grounds
of urgency.

11.If there is non-compliance with the practice directive, the matter will be struck
from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

Kind regards
NC MPHELA

Secretary to Madam Justice Mokose



W

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: 2.12 Second Floor High Court Building

24 October 2025

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR 28 OCTOBER 2025

NUMBERS PARTIES

10.

14.

16.

21.

22,

BEEFCOR (PTY) LTD VS
THE CITY TSHWANE
METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY

ENTIENNE BEDEKER
PLUS ONE VS UTOPIA
PLACE (PTY) LTD PLUS
THREE OTHERS

FIKILE FELICIA MHLANGA
VS LERATO NATHANIEL
MAUKU

(EX-PARTE) HESTER
PRETORIUS

MARTIN LINDEQUE VS
TAU E TLILE GENERAL
TRADING CC PLUS TWO
OTHERS

(EX-PARTE) SUMAIYA
ABDOOL GAFAAR
KHAMMISSA PLUS ONE

JUDGE: MOKOSE J (MS)
SECRETARY: NESTE MPHELA

NMphela@judicary.org.za

CASE NUMBERS OUTCOMES

2025-186692

2025-192701

2025-193887

2025-194278

2025-194802

2025-195107

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 28""October 2025



25.

33.

34.

35.

39.

45.

46.

47.

NOCEBILE MARGARET
MASEMOLA VS NEDBANK
LIMITED VPLUS ONE

FFS FINANCE SOUTH
AFRICA (RF) (PTY) LTD VS
HERBERT JACKY
MOKOENA PLUS ONE

ABSA BANK LIMITED VS
PELONOMI HARRIET
MALEKANYO PLUS ONE

ABSA BANK LIMITED VS
CV STEEL AND
ALUMINIUM JHB (PTY)
LTD PLUS ONE

ABSA BANK LIMITED VS
LEICESTER EDGAR
MELTZ PLUS ONE

IKENNA ANTHONY OBELE
VS THE UNLAWFUL
OCCUPIES OF PORTION
22 OF THE FARM
HOEKPLAATS 384 PLUS
TWO OTHERS

(EX-PARTE)
INDEPENDENT MINDS 102
(PTY) LTD

HERO MORCYCLES
SOUTH AFRICA (IN
BUSINESS RESCUE) VS
GARRICK EDWARD LOTZ

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 28""October 2025

2025-196243

2025-197623

2025-197626

2025-197628

2025-197656

2025-174502

2025-198282

2025-198588



