GAUTENG HIGH COURT, PRETORIA URGENT APPLICATIONS

WEEK: 28 OCTOBER 2025

- 1. If cases were not ready at time of filing at 12:00 on Thursday 23 October 2025 (i.e. all relevant affidavits filed, the application indexed and paginated and a certificate of urgency and practice note filed), they will not be heard, unless there is good cause or exceptional circumstances.
- 2. No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed.
- 3. The Case Lines bundle will be frozen by 12:00 on Monday 27 October 2025 and no further documents may be filed without the relevant Judge's specific written permission.
- 4. <u>All cases MUST be uploaded on Case Lines</u>. If any problems are experienced the particular Judge's registrar may be contacted TIMEOUSLY. In the absence thereof, where links have not been populated timeously (see par 1 supra), the matter will be struck from the roll.
- 5. It is the duty of the applicant's attorney to ensure that there are no duplicate cases created on Case Lines and to ensure that the particular Judge has received the correct link. In the event that this does not occur, and links remain unpopulated or the Judge has received the incorrect link, the matter will not be heard and will be removed or struck from the roll
- 6. Where no declaration of compliance and certificate of urgency has been filed and/or no practice note has been filed, the matter will be struck from the roll.
- 7. All draft orders are to be uploaded on Case Lines in "WORD- AND PDF format and the Draft orders must include A DISCLAIMER CLAUSE on or before Monday 27 October 2025 by 12H00, furthermore Parties are required to bring a hard copy of the draft order to court. Please ensure that the Judge's surname, date, case particulars and case number are correctly reflected on the draft order.
- 8. In all opposed matters, Heads of Argument are to be filed by both parties <u>before</u> <u>12H00 on Monday 27 October 2025</u>. Strict regard will be in terms of the rules of urgency.
- 9. All hearings will be in an open court and the court number will be on the daily roll.

- 10. An allocation does **NOT** mean that the matter is considered sufficiently urgent to hear on the merits. Submissions will need to be made regarding the grounds of urgency.
- 11. If there is non-compliance with the practice directive, the matter will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

Kind regards

NC MPHELA

Secretary to Madam Justice Mokose



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street Office No: 2.12 Second Floor High Court Building

24 October 2025

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR 28 OCTOBER 2025

JUDGE: MOKOSE J (MS)

SECRETARY: NESTE MPHELA

NMphela@judicary.org.za

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS	OUTCOMES
6.	BEEFCOR (PTY) LTD VS THE CITY TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY	2025-186692	
10.	ENTIENNE BEDEKER PLUS ONE VS UTOPIA PLACE (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-192701	
14.	FIKILE FELICIA MHLANGA VS LERATO NATHANIEL MAUKU	2025-193887	
16.	(EX-PARTE) HESTER PRETORIUS	2025-194278	
21.	MARTIN LINDEQUE VS TAU E TLILE GENERAL TRADING CC PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-194802	
22.	(EX-PARTE) SUMAIYA ABDOOL GAFAAR KHAMMISSA PLUS ONE	2025-195107	

25.	NOCEBILE MARGARET MASEMOLA VS NEDBANK LIMITED VPLUS ONE	2025-196243
33.	FFS FINANCE SOUTH AFRICA (RF) (PTY) LTD VS HERBERT JACKY MOKOENA PLUS ONE	2025-197623
34.	ABSA BANK LIMITED VS PELONOMI HARRIET MALEKANYO PLUS ONE	2025-197626
35.	ABSA BANK LIMITED VS CV STEEL AND ALUMINIUM JHB (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE	2025-197628
39.	ABSA BANK LIMITED VS LEICESTER EDGAR MELTZ PLUS ONE	2025-197656
45.	IKENNA ANTHONY OBELE VS THE UNLAWFUL OCCUPIES OF PORTION 22 OF THE FARM HOEKPLAATS 384 PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-174502
46.	(EX-PARTE) INDEPENDENT MINDS 102 (PTY) LTD	2025-198282
47.	HERO MORCYCLES SOUTH AFRICA (IN BUSINESS RESCUE) VS GARRICK EDWARD LOTZ	2025-198588